
 

 

302-ALTBRKT-DH INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS Rev B 

PART QTY APPLICATION 
3/8-16 X 1” SHCS 2 Main Bracket to Water Pump (Top) 

3/8-16 X 1.25” SHCS 1 Adjusting Rod to Relo Bracket 

3/8-16 Lock Nut 1 Adjusting Rod to Water Pump 

5/16-18 X 3.5” SHCS 1 Top right bolt bracket to WP 

5/16-18 X 5.5” SHCS 1 Bottom bolt bracket to WP 

7/16-14 X 6” SHCS 1 Top left bolt, alternator to head 

6257722-070 Spacer 1 Top right spacer between bracket and WP 

6257722-080 Spacer 1 Bottom spacer for older WP (optional) 

6257722-095 Spacer 1 Bottom spacer between bracket and WP 

6957722-210 Spacer 1 Spacer between alternator and head 

ADJ Rod- 5.00” 1 Adjusting Rod 

289922 1 Main Bracket 

2587356 1 Relo Bracket  

Total 14  
 

 

  

3/8 X 1” SHCS 
3/8 X 1.25 SHCS 

4.37 ADJ Rod 

Locknut 

7/16 X 6” SHCS 

.695 X 2.1” Spacer 

5/16 X 3.5” SHCS 

.625 X .70” SHCS 

5/16 X 5.5” SHCS 

.625 X .95” Spacer 

Optional .80” Spacer 

3/8 X 1” SHCS 



 

 

302-ALTBRKT-DH INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS Rev B 

Step 1: Remove old alternator bracket and water pump/crank pulley. This bracket uses special 

spacing that is only available in this configuration. 

Step 2: Attach the alternator bracket to the water pump. You must use a Late water pump that 

has the radiator hose on the driver’s side. You will use the 5/16 X 3.5” SHCS and .7” spacer for 

the top bolt. The bottom bolt will be a 5/16 X 5.5” SHCS and the .95” spacer. Newer water 

pumps will require an additional .8” spacer for this location due to a 

smaller boss height.  

 Newer Water Pumps: 1.2” Tall 

 Older Water Pumps: 2.0” Tall 

Step 3: Install the alternator on the left side of the bracket. Use the 7/16 X 

6” SHCS and .695 X 2.1” spacer. You may need to loosen the bolts from 

step 2 if the spacer does not fit easily. 

Step 4: On the opposite end of the alternator, install the relocation 

bracket. The end with the point will sit against the alternator as seen in 

the image on the main page. Use a 3/8 X 1” SHCS to secure it to the 

alternator. 

Step 5: Install your thermostat housing (not included) if it is not already. This will be difficult to do 

once the adjusting rod is installed. We highly recommend using a 90 degree thermostat housing 

to avoid any interference. 

Step 6: Install the adjusting rod. You will need to adjust it to get it to 

properly fit. It will secure to the relocation bracket with the 3/8 X 

1.25” SHCS. Secure it with a locknut. The adjusting rod will attach 

to the water pump directly above the water pump pulley flange in 

the boss just to the right of the top mounting hole that is holding 

the bracket. Use the last 3/8 X 1” SHCS. 

Step 7: Fully torque all bolts to spec as seen on the last page of 

these instructions 

Step 8: You can not install your water pump pulley, CVF Part 

Number S-SBFL1WP-WR. A decorative cap can be purchased at 

CVFracing.com (part number WP-CAP). 

Step 9: The crank pulley will install on top of the hub adapter. The 

bolts will go through both the crank pulley and hub adapter into 

your balancer.  

 



 

 

302-ALTBRKT-DH INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS Rev B 

 

Torques Specs: 

All torque specs can be found on the last page of this instruction packet provided by Fastenal. 
We have highlighted all CVF bolts inside the table. Feel free to keep the page and use it for 
reference in your garage. 
 Note: Metric Socket Head Bolts are not listed. Use the recommended torque specs for 
5/16 when tightening M8 bolts and 3/8 torque specs when tightening M10. 
 
 
Thank you for your purchase from CVF Racing! If you have any questions about your install, 
check out our support center for install guides, videos, and other helpful tips. If you need further 
help, our tech staff can be reached M-F from 8-5 PM CST via phone, email, or chat.  
 

Looking to upgrade further? Contact us to upgrade your system! Most can be added with little to no 

modification of your installed kit. 

 

• Add new high flow cast water pump 

• Add new Ford Alternator in 100 or 140 AMPs  

• Decorative water pump cap 

• Hood Hinges 



 

 

302-ALTBRKT-DH INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS Rev B 

 


